APPLICATION FOR LAND USE CONSENT

Ngai Tahu Forest Estates Limited

MAKAREAO, DUNBACK



Prepared By Cubitt Consulting Ltd October 2017

Table of Contents

Form 9 Consent Application

		Page Number
1. 1.1	Description of Proposal Description of Site	1 1
1.1	Proposed Activity	1
1.3	Status of Activity	3
2.	Assessment of Environmental Effects	6
3		6
2.1	Landscape and Visual Amenity Effects	7
2.2	Effects on indigenous vegetation and associated habitat	10
2.3	Erosion Management	12
2.4	Conclusion environmental effects	13
3.	District Plan Policy Framework	13
3.1	Rural Amenity	14
3.2	Landscape Policy Suite	15
3.3	Nature Conservation Values Policy Suite	16
3.4	Conclusion – Objectives and Policies	17
4.	Other Matters	17
4.1	National Environmental Standards for Plantation Forestry	17
4.2	Forest Offsetting programme under the Climate Change	
	Response Act 2002	18
4.3	The New Zealand Forest Accord.	19
5.	Affected Persons Approval and Notification	20
6.	Conclusion and Proposed Conditions	20
Apper	ndices	
1	Site plans (included in Mike Moore's Report)	
2	A Statutory and District Plan Assessment is incorporated in the AEE	Ξ.

- 3 Landscape Report from Mike Moore
- 4 Certificates of Title

FORM 9 APPLICATION FOR A RESOURCE CONSENT UNDER SECTION 88 OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT, 1991

To: Manager - Resource Consents Waitaki District Council Private Bag 50058 Oamaru 9444

Ngai Tahu Forest Estates Limited hereby apply for the resource consents described below:

1. The current owner of the site is:

Cressbrook Farm Limited but subject to a sale and purchase agreement with the applicant.

2. The location to which this application relates is:

The subject property is located on McLay Road, Dunback, and sits within the Waihemo (Shag) River valley on the foothills and south-west side of the Razorback Range. The property has a total site area of 1,264.7 hectares and is held in five certificates of title as follows:

- OT14B/446
- OT2D/1021
- OT12B/100
- 728791
- 33901

3. The type of resource consent sought is:

Land use consent.

4. A description of the activity to which the application relates:

Resource consent is sought to plant out around 890 hectares of the property in Pinus radiata, as illustrated in Figure 10 of Mike Moore's attachments.

The activity is fully described in the attached application at section 1.2.

5. The following additional resource consents are required in relation to this proposal and have been applied for:

Not applicable.

- 6. We attach an assessment of effects that the proposed activity may have on the environment in accordance with Section 88 and the Fourth Schedule of the Act.
- 7. We attach other information required to be included in the application by the District Plan or Regional Plan or Regulations

- (a) Landscape Report, Mike Moore (including site plans)
- (b) A Statutory and District Plan Assessment is incorporated in the AEE.
- (c) The deposit for a notified application (to be forwarded by applicant).

Dated at Dunedin on 31 October 2017

Glapt

Signed

Allan Cubitt, Director of Cubitt Consulting Ltd As Agent for Ngai Tahu Forest Estates Limited

Address for Service:

Cubitt Consulting Ltd 11 Bedford Street St Clair Dunedin 9012

Email: Allan Cubitt allan@cubittconsulting.co.nz